

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS COALITION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-02117-TJK

I.A., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, *Attorney General of the
United States, in his official capacity, et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-02530-TJK

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE MEMORANDUM OF LAW AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* BY IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF**
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 2

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant Plaintiffs’ requested relief..... 2

 A. The institutional Plaintiffs lack an Article III case or controversy..... 2

 1. The institutional Plaintiffs lack a legally protected interest in the relief that they seek. 3

 2. The institutional Plaintiffs’ diverted-resources injuries are inadequate under binding precedent. 5

 3. The institutional Plaintiffs lack third-party standing for future clients..... 8

 B. Sovereign immunity bars this action..... 8

II. Plaintiffs lack a viable action on the merits..... 10

 A. The IFR’s promulgation did not violate the APA’s procedural requirements..... 10

 B. The IFR complies with the INA..... 10

 1. A categorical bar to *granting* asylum is not inconsistent with a mandatory right to *apply* for asylum..... 11

 2. This Court should reject Plaintiffs’ argument that §1158’s statutory bars preclude any regulatory bars as a repeal by implication of the Executive’s discretion with respect to asylum..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ theory would undermine the essential flexibility that the APA and the INA provide to address emergencies and foreign-affairs functions. 13

III. The other *Winter* factors weigh against interim relief. 15

 A. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm..... 15

 B. The balance of equities favors the Government. 16

 C. The public interest favors the Government..... 16

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....3

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....13

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....10, 14

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....2

Benson v. Schofield,
236 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....5

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)..... 16-17

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....7

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)16

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999).....9

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....4

Ecosystem Inv., Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.,
729 F.App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....8

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....4

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957).....12

Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....6

* *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 5-8

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)1

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....2

Keller v. City of Fremont,
719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)1

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....15

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....2

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....8

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....9

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....15

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 4-5

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998).....8

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....15

* *Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman*,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....2

Nader v. Saxbe,
497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....4

* *Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....12

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.,
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....16

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....5

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....5, 8

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.,
659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....9

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)16

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....5

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....3, 6

South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama,
526 U.S. 160 (1999).....7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 10-11, 14-15

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....7

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950).....14

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941).....9

Univ. Med. Ctr. of Southern Nevada v. Shalala,
173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....3

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....3

* *Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 4-6

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....7

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2, 15-16

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....17

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III 2-6, 8, 15

U.S. CONST. art. III, §23

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§551-7062, 9-10, 13-14

5 U.S.C. §553(a)(1).....10, 14

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....10, 14

5 U.S.C. §553(d)(3)10, 14

* 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)..... 9-10

5 U.S.C. §702.....9

* 5 U.S.C. §703..... 9-10

5 U.S.C. §704..... 9-10

Congressional Review Act,
5 U.S.C. §§801-80813

Immigration and Naturalization Act,
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 1, 6-11, 13-15

8 U.S.C. §1158..... 10-12

8 U.S.C. §1158(a)(1)..... 11

* 8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(A).....11

8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(A)(ii)11

* 8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(B) 10-11

* 8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(C)11

8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(3).....9

PUB. L. No. 94-574, §1,
90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....9

* Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, §201(b),
94 Stat. 102, 10512

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act,
PUB. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)12

PUB. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, §604,
110 Stat. 3009, 3009-690 to 3009-694 (1996).....12

* 8 U.S.C. §1158 (1994).....12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Local Rule 7(o)(5).....1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications,
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (2019)1, 10, 13
